&7
T ]/"‘Wr . ) o
,«/\Tgfé,«/%’ ioto the Solomon §ska

28 January, 2017 5.1 No. 3

ds Gazelte

[Legal Notice No. 3

GAMING AND LOTTE
(CAP 139)

ES

&
E

PORER BINGO KENO M
(AMENDMENT) REGU

ACHINES (CONTROL)
LATION 2017

¥

IN exereise of powers conforred under section 6 of the Gaming and Lotteries Act, 1,
SLANGA, Mhinister for Bome Affarrs in consultation with the Board

MANASSEH MAE

make these Regulations:

Citation

b This Regulation may be cited as the Poker go keno Machmes (Control)

(Amendment) Regulation 2007

iy &

v

‘emmencement

2. This Regulation commences on the day appointed by the Minister by Gazetic

notice,

Poker, Keno Machines (Control) Hepulation 2815 amended

3, This Regulation amends the | 02 / Kene Machines (Control) Regulation

o

o

JO015 (the “principal regulation™) as 1() Hows:

3

{ay  losert the word” Bingo,” before the word” Keno”

Iation 7 amended

4, Regulation 2 of the principal Regulation is amended as follows:

(a) repeal the definition™ poker /keno machines permit means one

exclusive poker, keno machine permit issued by the Board to any of

the casting holder of a commercial gaming pormit specifically o

mstall and operate poker, keno machines in any approved premises

within Honiara City” and

(b replace with the new definition “Poker Bingo/Keno machines approval

certificate”
holder «
Act to operate poker il“;é,xg._.;n l«,,cs,m_; in any approved premises within

means an approval certificate issued by the Bowrd to a

a commercial gaming permit issued under section 6 of the

Honiara™.

Regulation 3 amended




5. Regulation 3 of the principal Regulation is amended as follows:

(a} - delete the word™ an exclusive” afier the word “for” and replace with

the word “a” wherever it appears

(by delete the word ™ permit™ after the word “machine” and replace it with

£

the word “approval certificate” wherever it appear.
(c) deiete the words” outside s ugual place of business™
Regulation 4 wmended

6. ulation 4 of the principal regulation is amended as follows:

2%

(a) delete the words™ only one exclusive poker keno machine permit” and
iy references thercto wherever it appear and replace with the words”
A ymf«; er Bingo, keno machine approval certificate”
Regulation 5 amended

Jation 5 of the principal rf;:szw,zk‘mmn g amended by repeabting the

eulation and replacimg with the new regulation 5:

w

cxXisting

“S1) A holder of commercial gaming permit must apply to the

Board for mspection of premises prior o the operation of the
poker Bingo, keno machines in that premises.”
Regulation 6 smended

QR

zgulation 6 of the principal regulation is amended as follows:

delete the word “a holder of an exclusive Imk.c::r keno machine permit”™ and

replace with the word “a holder of cormmercial gaming permit”
Regulation 8 amended
9. Regulation 8 of the principal regulation is amended as follows:

delete the word “one exclusive ]‘}(\,Im" kc‘*no machine permit” or any

55

reference therein and replace with the word” a poker, Bingo keno machine
approval certificate to a holder of commercis zl gaming permil
Regulation ¢ amended
1. Hegulation 9 of the principal regulation s amended as follows
delete the word”™ poker/ keno machines” and replace with the word” Poker

Bingo Keno machmes™

ulation 10 smended

Regulation 10 of the principal regulation 1s amended as follows:

delete the word” poker /keno™ and replace with the word” Poker, Bingo or Keno'




&3

Form A in Schedule smended
,,,,, . Form A n the Schedule to this principal regulation is amended as follows:

(ay delete the words™ an exclusive poker keno machines ;vwmﬂ OF any
references therein and reg

we with the word “a poker b

machine approval certificate™ and

thy delete the word “ouwsside of my/our usual place of doing business

known as’™ ar a full stop thereafier,
Form B in Schedule amended
e

Form 13 11 the Schedule to the prineipal regulation is amended as follows:

(a) delete the word” exclusive poker keno machme permit and replace with the
word “a poker Bingo.keno machine approval cortificate” wherever it appear.

(by  delete the word = outside your usual place of busiess™ whorever it appear.

Dated at Homara this 12th day of January 2017

I Motice No. 4]

SUMMARY OF BUDGET STATEMENT

y

The Honiara City Council has appropric

Thousand,
hiy Dollars and Seventy Seven Hundredths (839,093,080.77) for the
year endmg 3 st Precember 2017

Thirty Nme Million, Ninety Three

Hundre

services of the

ot statements attached

The detailed copy of the Budg hereto has been compiled by us

with the resotution passed by the Honiara City Council and found to be true and correct

i all aspects.

Dated this first day of November 2016

€ "E%‘E., A N PHREW MUA

MAY 2
[ %Wl/m\/‘x Y COUNCIL




r%}"l/

I Notice No. 5]

HONIARA CITY COUNCY

RESOLUTION

Be it resotved by the Honara City Counctl pursuant to part VI Section 39 ¢4) and

ction 45 £1) and (2) of the Hontara oity Act 1999, 1st November 2016 as attached

I‘xc;f(:':{(..a is heveby passed.”

Passed by the Resolution of the Honiara City Counctl this Tst day of November 2016

Assented by the Honourable Minister for Ministry of Home Af

ROBERT LAUOMEA CR. ANDREW MUA

This 10th day of November 2016

HON., MANASSEH MAELANGA
Minister
Ministry of Home Affair

[fogal Notice Mo, 6]

HOMIARA CITY ACT 1999
(No. 2 of 1999)

The Honiara City Council Appropriation Grdinance 2017
AN ORDINANCE
1y

/\_pmc:\;‘3z*izitc: Thirty Nine Million, Ninety Three Thousand, Six Hmujl;‘c:ci §::flig;l‘1ty Dollars

ven Hundredths to the services of the financial

and Sever

Drecem hfzs" 24

as follows:

weted by the Hontara City Council with the Assent of the Minis

I This Ordinance may be cited as the Honiara eity Council Appropriation
(")frdis“}zmw 2017 and shall

come mto cffect on the date it is assented (o by the
Minister of Home Affairs in accordance with section 35 (2) of the Honlara
City /‘«. ot 1999,

2. The sssue of the sum of Thirty Nine Milhon, Ninety Three Thousand, Six




&

Hundred
]

» Dollars an

il Seventy

) -
H5

seven Hondredths to services of the

financial vear ending 3 1st December 2017

supply of Heads and Subheads spe

respectively m relation there

Passed and adopted by the

Assented by the

- Honourable

HON. M

3. The sum specifled i the preceding section shall

s Honias

CR.

Phis 10" d

.
ra ity
ANE

MAY

HOMIARA CI

Minister for Miy
fay of Novembe

AMASSE

| be ap ;n'{}wiz,zied for the

cified in the Schedule and in the amounts

Cowneil this 1" day of November 2016,

Y COUNCIL

stry of Home Affairs

2016

H MAELANGA

Minister
Ministry of Home Atfans

SUMMARY

OF 2017 RE

HOMIARA

CIPY COUNCE
VENUE & EXPEND

e

DHEVISION

TURE BY

Actual Z01A

Actusls

2617 Budget
(han-Sepl) T Budget

Hecorrent Hevenue

Mayors Office

$0.00

$0.00

Administration

$308,974.83

$209.943.50

Finance

$22.049.296.52

$20,091,0658.00

Central Market Services

$5.199.280.00 $3.848.799.0 $5.831,702.77

Kukmm Market Services

$916,400.00 $660.257.00 $747.648.00

Lands & Planning

1800

$3.250,000.00 $3.796.800.00

Works

$94.300.00

Law FEnforcement

$50.000.00 $13,876.00

Youth, Sports & Women

Fducation

$0.00

fid-v‘lN()()().(’)() $1.030.000.00

[fealth & Medical Services

$172.430.00

$167.304.00 $373.230.00

Total Internal Funds (S1G)

$800.000.00

Total

§39,093,680.77

Recurrent £

Mayors (ffice

$3017.64%0.63

Ward Development Fund

Adiministration

Finance

$2.582.333.10

240,300.00 $4.996,957.33

Central Market Services

$2.767,139.96

$1,791,700.00 $1.211.593.00




)
I te]

Kukum Market Services

$63,766.47

$280.000.00

$66.000.00

Lands & Plamming

$1.774.382.66

FL564.175.00

$1.621.600.00

Works $10.396.690.19 F $5.642.300.00
Law Enforcement $2.308.930.00

Youth, Sports & Wome

$1.585.000.00

e

88291570

Fducation

$1.938.500.00

$581,055.54

Hieal Services

Health & Mec

$1.1R0.000.00

FOOE IRY (4

HOC Disaster Ofhee

$150.,000.00

$93.79%.00

Chultore & Tourism

Total Bypenditure

S18,652.8989.00

S$2L2T8,516.04

Net Operating Profit (Loss)

$10,373.821.00

$5.067,828.86

Capital Reveoue

Finance -Interest $0.00 $10.000.00 $0.00 $10.000.00
Total Capital Revenue S0.060 $10,000.00 $0.0¢ 510.,800.00
| Capital Expenditure

Mayors Office $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Administration $0.00 $0.00 $£860,000.00

Finance 28.600.00 $260,000.00
Central Market Services $0.00 $0.00 $1.055,000.00
Fukum Market Services 0,00 $0.00
Lands & Planning £0.00 $50.000.00 $0.00

Works

$8I0.178.32

$3.066.000.00

$1.0065,450.40

Law Enforcement

$940.50

$160.000.00

2G5 866,50

$5.000.00

Youth, Sports & Women

£0.00

$962.000.00

$0.00

$670,000.00

Fducation

$8.700.00

$300.000.00

Health & Medical Services

$129,517.03

$0.00

Drisaster Office

$0.00

$50.000.00

Total Capital Expenditure

$1,498,133.93

S7,4876,000.00

Total Capital Expenditure

j2

3;}7”’ St

$1,498,133.93

ST,870,0068.60

Feet Surplus (Loss)

-54,135,091.08

§3.564,694.93

S8.00

Honrara,
Printed under
Solomon 1si

fands Gowve

Solomoen Islands
the anthority of

Printed by Paci

fic Printers Limned




